insurance and utilities, have been reflected entirely as management and general expenses in these
financial statements.

5 - Prior Period Adjustments

During the 2018 audit, the Metropolis determined that the property at 40 E. Burton in Chicago and its
contents were recorded at fair market value rather than adjusted cost basis in 2012 when title was
transferred to the Metropolis from the Archdiocese.  The real property was acquired in 1962 from funds
raised by the Greek Orthodox Diocese of Chicago (Diocese).  The real property was titled in the name of
the Archdiocese as the custodian for the Diocese because the Diocese was not a separate legal entity in
1962.  In 2008, as a result of and in response to the decree of the Patriarchate transitioning the Diocese to
a metropolis, the Diocese was incorporated as The Greek Orthodox Metropolis of Chicago. The
Archdiocese, in recognition of its role as custodian of the Diocese assets, transferred the real property to
the Metropolis by Quit Claim Deed on October 18, 2012.  Management has concluded that the adjusted
cost basis of the property retitled to the Metropolis in 2012 included $85,000 of land.  The adjustment to
property and equipment as of December 31, 2017 is shown below:

As Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Land and land improvements $ 1,485,000 $ (1,400,000) $ 85,000
Buildings 2,858,118 (2,858,118) -
Furniture and equipment 561,495 (561,495) -
Subtotal 4,904,613 (4,819,613) 85,000
Less: accumulated depreciation (767,491) 767,491 -

Net property and equipment $ 4,137,122 $ (4,052,122) $ 85,000

In addition, $122,364 of net assets were misclassified as net assets without donor restrictions as of
December 31, 2017.  A prior period adjustment has been reflected to increase the January 1, 2018 net
assets with donor restrictions from $0 to $122,364, which comprises the following:

Bishop Iakovos Scholarship Fund $ 83,986
Martha and Mary Ministry 35,767
Archons Fund 2,528
Nikolaos Karnezos Fund 83
Total $ 122,364

6 - Concentration Of Credit Risk

The Metropolis maintains cash accounts at various financial institutions and has credit risk for balances in
excess of federally insured limits.